It should be read in conjunction with Gibraltar Industries' earnings press release issued May 1, 2024, discussing Q1 2024 financial results, which reflects the reclassification of the results of this business as portfolio management in its Adjusted Measures.

2. This document is supplemental to related information previously included in (i) the Company's 2023 annual report on Forms 10-K and the Company's 2023 quarterly reports on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC;

(ii) prior earnings releases issued for periods commencing and subsequent to January 1, 2023, as  included in the Company's Current Reports on Form 8-K for the respective quarters.

(a) Adjusted Stock Expense is also included in the EBITDA  calculations previously reported in the Company's earning releases included in its Current Reports on Form 8-K for the respective quarterly periods during 2023.

No further adjustments were made to this item previously reported, as amounts were not impacted by the exclusion of the Japan business.

(b) Adjusted Other  Income / (Expense) was recast to exclude currency translation gains / losses. Only applicable to Consolidated EBITDA adjustments.

(c) Recast Depreciation & Amortization Expense

GAAP Depreciation and Amortization Expense 6,834$   6,831$   6,909$   6,804$   27,378$   2,179$   2,211$   2,171$   2,109$   8,670$

Less: Japan Depreciation & Amortization (195)   (188)   (178)   (115)   (676)   (195)   (188)   (178)   (115)   (676)

Recast Adjusted Depreciation & Amortization Expense 6,639$   6,643$   6,731$   6,689$   26,702$   1,984$   2,023$   1,993$   1,994$   7,994$

2023 Consolidated 2023 Renewables Segment

(unaudited, in thousands, except per share figures) (unaudited, in thousands, except per share figures)